

# 09-2703-cr

*To Be Argued By:*

RAHUL KALE

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 09-2703-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

GREGORY LYNCH

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN

*United States Attorney*

*District of Connecticut*

RAHUL KALE

*Assistant United States Attorney*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI

*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Lynch pleads guilty to defrauding Webster Bank. .	4
B. The district court sentences Lynch to 46 months in prison, after departing downward to eliminate the effect of Lynch’s breach of peace conviction on his criminal history score.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The defendant was not prejudiced by the district court’s decision to count his breach of peace conviction toward his criminal history score, because the court downwardly departed to offset any impact that offense might have on his sentence.....	14
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	14

B. Discussion.....	15
1. The inclusion of the breach of peace conviction in the calculation of Lynch’s criminal history category was proper.. . . .	17
a. The similarity of the offense elements.. . . .	18
b. The comparative punishments imposed. . . . .	22
c. The sentence imposed. . . . .	22
d. The level of culpability involved.....	23
e. The likelihood of recurrence. . . . .	24
2. Even if the district court erred in counting the breach of peace conviction in Lynch’s criminal history score, the error was necessarily harmless because the court departed downward in the defendant’s criminal history category to offset the impact of that conviction.....	26
Conclusion.....	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(A)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARIDENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965) . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Szymkiewicz</i> , 237 Conn. 613 (1996).. . . . .	20-21
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).. . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 877 F.2d 1138 (2d. Cir. 1989).. . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Hardeman</i> , 933 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1991).. . . . .	15, 24
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).. . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Martinez-Santos</i> , 184 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 46 (4th Cir. 2004).. . . . .	25-26

<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 239 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14, 15, 18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 205 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Ubiera</i> , 486 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 21-23

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. ....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ....	vi, 14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-36.....	20, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-61.....	20-21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-181. ....	18, 20, 25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-181a. ....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-182. ....	19, 25

## **RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	vi
----------------------------	----

## **GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1. . . . .	5
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. . . . .	5
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. . . . .	5
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
